Capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as those defined
in the Circular unless otherwise specified herein.

COMPLETION OF SUBSCRIPTION OF 2024 CONVERTIBLE BONDS UNDER

SPECIFIC MANDATE

The Board is pleased to announce that all the conditions precedent set out in the
Subscription Agreements have been fulfilled and the completion of the subscription of the
2024 Convertible Bonds in an aggregate principal amount of HK$12,400,000 to the
Subscribers took place on 26 February 2024 in accordance with the terms and conditions of
the Subscription Agreements.

– 1 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustration purposes only, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon the full conversion of the 2024 Convertible
Bonds at the Conversion Price of HK$0.683 (assuming that there are no other changes to the
shareholding structure of the Company from the date of this announcement and up to the full
conversion of the 2024 Convertible Bonds) are as follows:

Shareholders

(i) As at the date of this

announcement

(ii) Immediately upon

the full conversion of the

2024 Convertible Bonds

Shares % Shares %

Sun Universal Limited (Note 1) 24,530,040 27.04 24,530,040 22.53
Brilliant Talent Global Limited (Note 2) 8,040,000 8.86 8,040,000 7.38
Subscriber A — — 14,524,158 13.34
Subscriber B 2,066,666 2.28 5,697,705 5.23
Other public Shareholders 56,096,626 61.82 56,096,626 51.52

Total 90,733,332 100.00 108,888,529 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Sun Universal Limited is owned by Mr. Ma Gary Ming Fai. Mr. Ma

Gary Ming Fai is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Sun Universal Limited for the purpose of

Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

2. The entire issued share capital of Brilliant Talent Global Limited is owned by Ms. Zhang Gui Hong who

is the spouse of Mr. Yi Cong, an executive Director.

3. Certain percentage figures in the above table are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures

shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.